is intrinsically higher (results shown in Section 3.1.1, Table 5). The

economic parameters chosen for the sensitivity analysis were the prices

of the major feedstocks (naphtha, PO and glycerol), the Capex of the H2

unit and polyol SA and the discount rate. The Capex was varied−30%

to +50% because this is the inaccuracy range of the estimated baseline

values [42]. The effect of varying these parameters on the LCOP of H2

and polyol was calculated to identify in which scenarios CCUS for

polyols is still an interesting business case.

3. Results and discussion

The results of the technical, economic and environmental models

developed for the reference, CCS and CCUS cases are discussed in the

next sections. The technical model outputs are presented first because

the cost estimation built upon them. Since both the technical and

economic results were used for the life cycle assessment, the environ-

mental results are presented last. Uncertainty analysis outcomes are

discussed within each research area (technical, cost and environ-

mental).

Table 2

Sensitivity analysis to technical and economic input parameters. Base value and% of

change.

Input parameter Units Base value % Change

Technical

Polyol selectivity % 94 ±5%

Heat of reaction kJ/kg polyol 16.34 ±25%

Reaction P bar 20 ±20%

Reaction T °C 135 ±26%

CO2 excess % 40 ±25%

Chilled water T °C 10 ±50%

Economic

Naphtha price €/tonne 480 ±20%

PO price €/tonne 1400 ±20%

Glycerol price €/tonne 730 ±20%

Capex H2 unit M€ 156 −30%/+50%

Capex polyol M€ 21 −30%/+50%

Real discount rate % 7.5 ±30%

Table 3

Technical performance indicators of the REF, CCS, and CCUS systems.

Performance indicator Units REF CCS CCUS

CO2 flows

CO2 emissions kt/a 890 271 271

CO2 stored kt/a – 552 495

CO2 utilised kt/a – – 58

Major feedstock and energy flows

Naphtha fuel consumption kt/a 70 60 60

PO consumption kt/a 243 243 202

Primary energy use GWh 125 613 623

C. Fernández-Dacosta et al. Journal of CO₂ Utilization 21 (2017) 405–422

410

3.1. Technical assessment

Table 3 shows the key results of the technical models. Further de-

tails of the energy and mass balances are shown in Appendix A.

The combination of H2 and polyol production processes is inter-

esting from both the refinery and polyol manufacturing perspectives.

CO2 capture in the refinery leads to lower emissions. In the CCS and

CCUS cases, there is a reduction of 65% of the CO2 emissions with re-

spect to the reference case. The remaining 35% of CO2 is emitted to the

atmosphere as part of the reformer furnace flue gas. More specifically,

since the commercial-scale polyol plant (250 kt/a of polyol production)